# OP \$115.00 409654

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM548004

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of Nova Scotia, as Administrative Agent		10/22/2019	Canada National Banking Association: CANADA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CRH Medical Corporation		
Street Address:	227 Bellevue Way, NE		
Internal Address:	#188		
City:	Bellevue		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98004		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	CRH Medical Corporation		
Street Address:	Suite 522-999 Canada Place		
Internal Address:	World Trade Centre		
City:	Vancouver		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V63 3E1		
Entity Type:	Corporation: BRITISH COLUMBIA		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4096542	CRH O'REGAN SYSTEM
Serial Number:	86288713	CRH
Serial Number:	86288705	CRH MEDSENSE
Serial Number:	86288697	MEDSENSE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9164036135

**Email:** donna.grafton@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006787 FRAME: 0349

900522029

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	555 Capitol Mall Suite 1150		
Address Line 4:	Sacramento, CALIFORNIA 95814		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Henry Gale	
SIGNATURE:		/Henry Gale/	
DATE SIGNED:		11/04/2019	
Total Attachments: 6			
source=IP Filing#page1.tif			
source=IP Filing#page2.tif			
source=IP Filing#page3.tif			
source=IP Filing#page4.tif			
source=IP Filing#page5.tif			
source=IP Filing#page6.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 006787 FRAME: 0350

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of October 32, 2019, is made by The Bank of Nova Scotia, as administrative agent (in such capacity and together with any successors and assigns in such capacities, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of CRH Medical Corporation, a Delaware corporation and CRH Medical Corporation, a British Columbia corporation (each, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors") under that certain Confirmation of Security Interest in Trademarks and Related Intellectual Property, dated as of November 24, 2015 (as may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent.

# WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the collateral described in detail therein (such collateral, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Grantors request that the Administrative Agent release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in and to the IP Collateral, including but not limited to the trademark and patent registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels its remaining security interest in and to the IP Collateral.

- The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- 2. The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Release and any dispute arising out of the relationship between the parties hereto, whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- 4. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmissions (including .pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of an original signature.

[Signature Page Follows]

VANOL 57/0289, VIBNS - CRILIP Release

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Clement Yu

Title:

Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN IP COLLATERAL]

### **SCHEDULE A**

Owner: CRH Medical Corporation, a British Columbia corporation

### Patents

- US Patent or Application Number 7029438; Application Date November 20, 2002; Expiration Date July 30, 2023; Title ANOSCOPE.
- Canada Application or Patent Number 2363473; Application Date November 20, 2001; Expiration Date November 20, 2021; Title ANOSCOPE.
- US Patent or Application Number 5741273; Application Date March 8, 1996; Expiration Date March 8, 2016; Title ELASTIC BAND LIGATION DEVICE FOR THE TREATMENT OF HEMORRHOIDS.
- Canada Application or Patent Number 2240850; Application Date March 5, 1997; Expiration Date March 5, 2017; Title ELASTIC BAND LIGATION DEVICE FOR THE TREATMENT OF HEMORRHOIDS.
- Japan Application or Patent Number 4465179; Application Date November 20, 2003; Expiration Date November 20, 2023; Title ELASTIC BAND LIGATION DEVICE FOR THE TREATMENT OF HEMORRHOIDS.
- US Application or Patent Number US 9,101,360 Date August 11, 2015; Title ELASTIC BAND LIGATION DEVICE WITH INTEGRATED OBTURATOR AND METHOD FOR THE TREATMENT OF HEMORRHOIDS.
- US Application or Patent Number 13/972,144-pending; Application Date August 21, 2013; Title ELASTIC BAND LIGATION DEVICE FOR THE TREATMENT OF HEMORRHOIDS.
- US Application or Patent Number 13/972,168-pending; Application Date August 21, 2013; Title ELASTIC BAND LIGATION DEVICE FOR THE TREATMENT OF HEMORRHOIDS.
- US Application or Patent Number 13/972,202-pending; Application Date August 21, 2013; Title ELASTIC BAND LIGATION DEVICE FOR THE TREATMENT OF HEMORRHOIDS.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006787 FRAME: 0353

# Trademarks

- Canadian Application Number 1445550; Application Date July 21, 2009; Registration Number TMA790668; Registration Date February 14, 2014; Trademark CRH O'REGAN SYSTEM; Wares/Goods - disposable, single-use devise for hemorrhoid removal.
- US Serial Number 77795421; Application Date August 3, 2009; Registration Number 4096542; Registration Date February 7, 2012; Trademark CRH O'REGAN SYSTEM; Wares/Goods medical device, namely, disposable, single-use ligator for hemorrhoid removal.
- Chinese Application Number 13224052; Preliminary Approval October 13, 2014; Trademark CRH O'REGAN SYSTEM

Owner: CRH Medical Corporation, a Delaware corporation

# Trademarks

- US Serial Number 86288713; Application Date May 22, 2014; Pending; Trademark CRH; Wares/Goods Health products, namely, over-the-counter pharmaceutical preparations, namely, laxatives, dietary fiber to aid digestion, vitamin supplements, probiotic compositions and dietary and nutrition supplements for general health and well-being. (Product Discontinued)
- US Serial Number 86288705; Application Date May 22, 2014; Pending; Trademark CRH MEDSENSE; Wares/Goods Health products, namely, over-the-counter pharmaceutical preparations, namely, laxatives, dietary fiber to aid digestions, vitamin supplements, probiotic compositions and dietary and nutrition supplements for general health and well-being. (Product Discontinued)
- US Serial Number 86288697; Application Date May 22, 2014; Pending; Trademark MEDSENSE; Wares/Goods Health products, namely, over-the-counter pharmaceutical preparations, namely, laxatives, dietary fiber to aid digestions, vitamin supplements, probiotic compositions and dietary and nutrition supplements for general health and well-being. (Product Discontinued)

TRADEMARK REEL: 006787 FRAME: 0354

**RECORDED: 11/04/2019**